

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ANDREEA GOCIMAN, Individually)	
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly)	
Situated,)	
)	Case No. 20-cv-03116
Plaintiff,)	
)	Honorable Robert W. Gettleman
v.)	
)	
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY CHICAGO,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF’S CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Non-Justiciable Educational Malpractice Claims and Must Be Dismissed..... 5

 II. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Contract 7

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Pursue Her Claims 7

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Identify a Specific Enforceable Promise..... 10

 C. Any Requirement to Provide In-Person Education is Excused 14

 III. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Restitution Based on Quasi-Contract..... 15

 A. An Enforceable Agreement Bars Plaintiff’s Quasi-Contract Claim..... 15

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Establish That Equity Requires Repayment 17

 IV. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Conversion 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Ill. Coll. of Podiatric Med.</i> , 77 Ill. App. 3d 471 (1st Dist. 1979)	12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8
<i>Am. Inter-Fidelity Corp. v. M.L. Sullivan Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 15 C 4545, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95300 (N.D. Ill. July 21, 2016)	19
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Arrow Master v. Unique Forming Ltd.</i> , 12 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 17
<i>Bakos v. Colo. Seminary</i> , 2016 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 1786.....	9
<i>Bissessur v. Ind. Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 581 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2009)	6, 10, 11
<i>Cannella v. Village of Bridgeview</i> , 284 Ill. App. 3d 1065 (1st Dist.1996)	17
<i>Charleston v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 741 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Cirrinzione v. Johnson</i> , 184 Ill. 2d 109 (1998)	18
<i>Cromeens, Holloman, Siber, Inc. v. AB Volvo</i> , 349 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>DiPerna v. Chi. Sch. of Prof'l Psychology</i> , No. 14-cv-57, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9403 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2015).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Doe v. Univ. of the S.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>EEOC v. Concentra Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2007)	5

Fisher v. U.S. Fid. & Guaranty Co.,
313 Ill. App. 66 (1st Dist. 1942)14

Fleming v. Chi. Sch. of Prof'l Psychology,
No. 15 C 9036, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8081 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2019) 10-11

Fleming v. Chi. Sch. of Prof'l Psychology,
No. 15 C 9036, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159669 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 28, 2017) 12-13

Hayes Mechanical, Inc. v. First Indus., L.P.,
351 Ill. App. 3d 1 (1st Dist. 2004)16, 17

Horbach v. Kaczmarek,
288 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002)18, 19

Ill.-Am. Water Co. v. City of Peoria,
332 Ill. App. 3d 1098 (3d Dist. 2002).....14

Indus. Lift Truck Serv. Corp. v. Mitsubishi Int’l Corp.,
104 Ill. App. 3d 357 (1st Dist. 1982)16, 17

Jepson v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon (In re Jepson),
No. 14 C 423, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64712 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2014)8

Marmarchi v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.,
715 F. App’x 529 (7th Cir. 2017)11

Marque Medicos Farnsworth, LLC v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
2018 IL App (1st) 163351.....17

Martin v. Direct Wines, Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89015 (N.D. Ill. July 9, 2015).....5

Martis v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.,
388 Ill. App. 3d 1017 (3d Dist. 2009).....8

McCormick v. Dresdale,
No. 09-474 S, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41848 (D.R.I. Apr. 28, 2010)9

Miller v. MacMurray Coll.,
2011 IL App (4th) 100988-U11

Nelson v. Levy Home Entm’t, LLC,
No. 10 C 3954, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15320 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2012).....19

Pittsfield Dev., LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
No. 18 C 06576, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121394 (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2019)8

<i>Raethz v. Aurora Univ.</i> , 346 Ill. App. 3d 728 (2d Dist. 2004).....	16
<i>Ret. Chi. Police Ass’n v. City of Chi.</i> , 76 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Ross v. Creighton Univ.</i> , 957 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	10
<i>In re Thebus</i> , 108 Ill. 2d 255 (1985)	19
<i>Waugh v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 2012 IL App (1st) 102653.....	6, 7
<i>Zadrozny v. City Colleges of Chi.</i> , 220 Ill. App. 3d 290 (1st Dist. 1991)	3, 16
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 5, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 5
